Exhibit A

(Space Above for Recorder/Registrar Use)

DEDICATION OF EASEMENT
FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY PURPOSES

HAMLINE STATION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Minnesota limited partnership,
(“Grantor”), for good and valuable consideration, to them in hand paid and the receipt of which
is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, and convey to the CITY OF SAINT
PAUL, a municipal corporation of the State of Minnesota, its successors, and assigns
(“Grantee™), a non-exclusive permanent easement for right-of-way purposes (the “Easement”)
on, over, under and across a portion of that certain property owned by Grantor being in the
County of Ramsey, State of Minnesota, described as follows:

See attached Exhibit A for legal description of property (the “Property”™);

See attached Exhibit B for depiction and legal description of right-of-way easement area
(the “Easement Area™).

To have and to hold the same forever. Grantor does covenant with the Grantee, its
successors and assigns, that it is the fee owner of the property and has good right to grant and
convey the easement herein to the Grantee and that all mortgagees holding liens on the Property
have consented to this Easement, which consents are attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Grantor also covenants that the Easement is in the quiet and peaceable possession of
the Grantee.  Grantor will warrant and defend against all persons lawfully claiming
ownership of the whole or any part thereof. It is intended and agreed that this agreement shall
be a covenant running with the land and shall be binding to the fullest extent of the law and
equity for the benefit of the public. It is further intended and agreed that this agreement and
covenant shall remain in effect without limitation as to time.

US.104580552.06



SIGNATURE PAGE
OF
GRANTOR
TO
DEDICATION OF EASEMENT
FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY PURPOSES

HAMLINE STATION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By:  PPL Hamline Station LLC
Its: General Partner

By: é%«m Zes @W
Barbara McCormick
Chief Manager / President

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF H&I‘\(\(’_.S-i\ ™\ )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this i day of ﬂf\\ ,
2016, by Barbara McCormick, the Chief Manager / President of PPL Hamline Station LLC, a
Minnesota limited liability company, as a General Partner of Hamline Station Limited
Partnership, a Minnesota limited partnership on behalf of the limited partnership.

BARBARA E. SCARIM @ ,
Notary Public 4

2 State of Minnesota 2
/ My Commission Expires Notary Public
January 31, 2020

This Instrument was drafted by:
Faegre Baker Daniels LLP (KNW)

90 South Seventh Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402

US.104580552.06



EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of Property

Lot 16 to Lot 23, inclusive, Block 31, Syndicate No.5 Addition to St. Paul,
Ramsey County, Minnesota, together with that portion of University Avenue as
dedicated in the plat of Syndicate No.5 Addition to St. Paul, adjoining Lots 16 to
30, inclusive, Block 31 of said Syndicate No. 5 Addition to St. Paul lying north
of a line 60 feet northerly of and parallel with the centerline of said University
Avenue (also being the south line of the Northeast Quarter of Section 34,
Township 29, Range 23 West), lying westerly of the following described line:

Commencing at the northwest corner of said Lot 16; thence North 89 degrees 21
minutes 19 seconds East, assumed bearing along the north line of said Lots 16 to
23, inclusive, a distance of 302.92 feet to the actual point of beginning of the line
to be described; thence South 00 degrees 21 minutes 41 seconds East, a distance
of 126.46 feet to a point on said line 60 feet northerly of and parallel with the
centerline of University Avenue (also being the south line of the Northeast
Quarter of Section 34, Township 29, Range 23 West) and there terminating.

US.104580552.06



noRmnK T S ST AR

E— T PRSI MA ey

S— uonels BurAry ur apug 10§ Wmv.m.wwcm e ——— ;..um,mn.:uziw;a

Terwinieyetonm O%“HIH

EXHIBIT B
Legal Description and Depiction of Right-of-Way Easement

L 40 | %S 9[/91/20 ™

- o - el &S B |
”n N g /

e == (EC2 Soo K Quumar S as B A
ALIORD LGN SUI JO SN WINIT W BLag o50) ¥

anuaty prasaun 2o Jo oupmued -7

@ (v€ OV HYSD) 1SIM FNNTAY ALISHIAINN
¥

/1 3N 2% 40 i99 05 : S
L oires g1 JO iy Uyt |

I
!

7 |7
’
‘

]
!
|
|

Exhibit B

e —— — l]_||
| | J

‘ I #2040 3 wros -

by o

_ (T e YLD

.o /

.,....v*\ 1S QL weay nn_ ON TUYINNAS 4
UE A0 i 07 40 s ol -~

|
NI AT TS

t W
| >
_ 2
| | 5
_\/_,.\\LL_C [ _ -
Mivg IS O WNOHIOGY ¢ ,n,..w vsous h m
| _ 3
! =
| :
| T
| M
w

(F 938 90 1070 dur 507 -7
_ A

& _ iy i P KN

(133 [Z twoy

BE OUSUMOL 35T VOIS O SPININY SORYINN PY) JO BuY YINOF 8y) Duq 05,0) enuy Ajraviu)

POV 4O SLWUBD 2y Wi N(ITT PUO JO ARIioy Jes) 0F ew D o q1xv B Y IS Of NOUIOOY

€ DN AYNGUS A% 4O I Y05 9t 10) Buuclpo “Invd 1S G NOUKKIY § ON VIS 40 Jend
2y W PIIDIPIP §O Seudvy APRNIANN jO WY1X0T JuL JO )33 COP T SQi WM Ry aba) ‘ojotavuy ey
A0y Assuoy “Nivd S Q6 NOUNGOY § ON JUYIWUS IS Y2019 ‘91 107 4O 199 00y JEem Su vk

uondLosa(] Juamases

A TR BTN

|
|
|
!
|
) | .
i YAy W WA AN T T
!
!
1

(3w £Z duoy ‘67 OWESLWD) BF VINISS JO RIRND ISDINON SUl
40 W WINOs Y] Budq 05pD) SNUMY MHEEANN PITS O SWLRILSD JY Witk RIS pUD JO ARG AV 193 (R S ol
09 2ut 0 jO 41w B Ny AS OL MOUNGTY § ON IIYHOUS ADS /O If 3209 91 0] Luualpo = | T Ml .._l
VL 1S 01 NOUXOY § 0N IUYIORAS 10 10)d 9] 14 po1ocipep SO enwaay Lpsamiun jo wxjod oy
e sy)a001 ooy M1weod L350y TNIYY 1S O NOUXIDY T ON YOXXUS CIC 1NG ‘91 101

p1039Yy jo uondLosac

US.104580552.06



CONSENT BY MORTGAGEE

The undersigned, as mortgagee pursuant to the following instruments, hereby consents to
the execution and recording of the attached Easement for Right-of-Way purposes and
subordinates the following documents to the attached Easement:

1. Combination Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Leases and
Fixture Financing Statement executed by Hamline Station Limited Partnership, a
Minnesota limited partnership, dated December 12, 2014, filed January 22, 2015 as
Document Number T02521874, in the amount of $7,010,881.00, in favor of the Housmg
and Redevelopment Authority of the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota.

2. Assignment of Combination Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and
Leases and Fixture Financing Statement by the Housing and Redevelopment Authority of
the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota, as assignor, to U.S. Bank National Association,
assignee, dated December 12, 2014, filed January 22, 2015 as Document Number
T02521875 (regarding that certain loan in the amount of $7,010,881).

3. Combination Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Leases and
Fixture Financing Statement executed by Hamline Station Limited Partnership, a
Minnesota limited partnership, dated December 12, 2014, filed January 22, 2015 as
Document Number T02521876, in the amount of $9,134,234.00, in favor of U.S. Bank
National Association.

Dated: ,2016

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name:

Title:
STATE OF MINNESOTA )

) ss.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before this day of ,

2016, by as of U.S. Bank

National Association, a national banking association on behalf of the association.

Notary Public

US.104580552.06



CONSENT BY MORTGAGEE

The undersigned, as mortgagee pursuant to the following instruments, hereby consents to
the execution and recording of the attached Easement for Right-of-Way purposes and
subordinates the following documents to the attached Easement:

1. Combination Mortgage and Security Agreement executed by Hamline Station Limited
Partnership, a Minnesota limited partnership, dated December 12, 2014, filed January 22,
2015 as Document Number T02521878, in the amount of $1,186,000.00, in favor of the
City of Saint Paul, Minnesota, a Minnesota public body corporate and politic.

Dated: ,2016
CITY OF SAINT PAUL
By:
Name:
Title:
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before this day of ,
2016, by the of the City of Saint

Paul, a Minnesota public body corporate and politic, on behalf of the public body.

Notary Public

US.104580552.06



CONSENT BY MORTGAGEE

The undersigned, as mortgagee pursuant to the following instruments, hereby consents to

the execution and recording of the attached Easement for Right-of-Way purposes and
subordinates the following documents to the attached Easement:

L.

First Amendment to Home Repayment Agreement, Home Promissory Note, Combination
Mortgage, Security Agreement and Assignment of Rents and Leases, and Declaration of
Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions between PPL Hamline Station LLC and the
Housing and Development Authority of the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota dated June 23,
2014, filed January 22, 2015 as Document Number T02521858.

Second Amendment to Home Repayment Agreement, Home Promissory Note,
Combination Mortgage, Security Agreement and Assignment of Rents and Leases, and
Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions between PPL Hamline Station
LLC and the Housing and Development Authority of the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota
dated December 19, 2014, filed January 22, 2015 as Document Number T02521860.

Assignment and Assumption Agreement and Amendment (HOME Loan — West) by and
among PPL Hamline Station LLC, Hamline Station Limited Partnership and the Housing
and Redevelopment Authority of the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota dated December 9,
2014, filed January 22, 2015 as Document Number T02521877, regarding Mortgage in
the amount of $1,150,000.00.

Dated: ,2016

HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAINT
PAUL

By:
Name:
Title:

AND

By:
Name:
Title:

US.104580552.06



STATE OF MINNESOTA )

) ss.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before this day of ,
2016, by and , the and

of Housing and Redevelopment Authority of the City of Saint Paul,
Minnesota, a public body corporate and politic of the State of Minnesota, on behalf of the
Authority.

Notary Public

US.104580552.06



CONSENT BY MORTGAGEE

The undersigned, as mortgagee pursuant to the following instruments, hereby consents to
the execution and recording of the attached Easement for Right-of-Way purposes and
subordinates the following documents to the attached Easement:

L Mortgage executed by Hamline Station Limited Partnership, a Minnesota limited
partnership, dated December 12, 2014, filed January 22, 2015 as Document Number
T02521880, in the amount of $252,000.00, in favor of Project for Pride in Living, Inc., a
Minnesota non-profit corporation.

2. Mortgage executed by Hamline Station Limited Partnership, a Minnesota limited
partnership, dated December 12, 2014, filed January 22, 2015 as Document Number
T02521884, in the amount of $200,000.00, in favor of PPL Hamline Station LLC, a
Minnesota limited liability company, as amended to be in favor of Project for Pride in
Living, Inc. by Amendment to Mortgage (LHIA) dated , filed

as Document Number

Dated: ,2016
PROJECT FOR PRIDE IN LIVING, INC.
By:
Name:
Title:
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before this day of ,
2016, by as of Project for

Pride in Living, Inc., a Minnesota non-profit corporation on behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public

US.104580552.06



CONSENT BY MORTGAGEE

The undersigned, as mortgagee pursuant to the following instruments, hereby consents to
the execution and recording of the attached Easement for Right-of-Way purposes and
subordinates the following documents to the attached Easement:

1. Mortgage executed by Hamline Station Limited Partnership, a Minnesota limited
partnership, dated December 12, 2014, filed January 22, 2015 as Document Number

T02521879, in the amount of $250,306.00, in favor of PPL Hamline Station LLC, a
Minnesota limited liability company.

Dated: ,2016
PPL HAMLINE STATION LLC
By:
Name:
Title:
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before this day of ,
2016, by as of PPL Hamline Station LLC,

a Minnesota limited liability company, on behalf of the company.

Notary Public

US.104580552.06



CONSENT BY MORTGAGEE

The undersigned, as mortgagee pursuant to the following instruments, hereby consents to
the execution and recording of the attached Easement for Right-of-Way purposes and
subordinates the following documents to the attached Easement:

1. Combination Mortgage, Security Agreement and Fixture Financing Statement executed
by Hamline Station Limited Partnership dated December 12, 2014, filed January 22, 2015
as Document Number T02521881, in the amount of $400,000.00, in favor of Family

Housing Fund.
Dated: ,2016
FAMILY HOUSING FUND
By:
Name:
Title:
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before this day of ,
2016, by as of Family Housing Fund,

a Minnesota non-profit corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public

US.104580552.06



